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取扱説明書    INSTRUCTION MANUAL
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

注意： このたびは、当社の製品をお買い上げいただきましてありがとうございました。
 安全に使用していただくために、使用前に必ずこの取扱説明書をお読みください。
 また、いつでもすぐに読めるように、この取扱説明書を保管してください。

NOTE : Read safety instructions carefully and understand them before using.
 Retain this Instruction Manual for future reference.

NOTA : Antes de comenzar a usar esta máquina lea con detención hasta comprender todas las 
instrucciones de sequridad. Conserve este Manual de instrucciones a mano para futuras 
consultas.
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ミシン，自動機，付帯装置 ( 以下機械と言う ) は、縫製作業上やむをえず機械の可動部品の近くで作業する
ため、可動部品に接触してしまう可能性が常に存在していますので、実際にご使用されるオペレータの方、
および保守，修理などをされる保全の方は、事前に以下の 安全についての注意事項  を熟読されて、十分
理解された上でご使用ください。この 安全についての注意事項  に書かれている内容は、お客様が購入さ
れた商品の仕様には含まれない項目も記載されています。
なお、取扱説明書および製品の警告ラベルを十分理解していただくために、警告表示を以下のように使い分
けております。これらの内容を十分に理解し、指示を守ってください。

危険 機械操作時，保守時，当事者，第3者が取り扱いを誤ったり、その状況を回避しな
い場合、死亡または重傷を招く差し迫った危険のあるところ。

警告 機械操作時，保守時，当事者，第3者が取り扱いを誤ったり、その状況を回避しな
い場合、死亡または重傷を招く潜在的可能性のあるところ。

注意 機械操作時，保守時，当事者，第3者が取り扱いを誤ったり、その状況を回避しな
い場合、中・軽傷害を招く恐れのあるところ。

警
告
ラ
ベ
ル

　   

❶

❷
❸

❶	・	中・軽傷害，重傷，死亡を招く恐れがあります。
	 ・	運動部に触れて、怪我をする恐れがあります。

❷	・	安全ガードを付けて縫製作業をすること。
	 ・	安全カバーを付けて縫製作業をすること。
	 ・	安全保護装置を付けて縫製作業をすること。

❸

❷

❶

❸	・	電源を切ってから、「糸通し」，「針の交換」，「ボビンの交換」，「給油や掃除」をすること。

電
撃
危
険
ラ
ベ
ル

　

警
告
絵
表
示

運動部に触れて、怪我をする恐れ
があります。 警

告
絵
表
示

作業時にミシンを持つと、手を
怪我する恐れがあります。

高電圧部に触れて、感電の恐れが
あります。

ベルトに巻き込まれ、怪我をす
る恐れがあります。

高温部に触れて、ヤケドの恐れが
あります。

ボタンキャリアに触れて、怪我
をする恐れがあります。

レーザ一光を直接目視すると、目
に障害を及ぼす恐れがあります。

指
示
ラ
ベ
ル

正しい回転方向を指示していま
す。

ミシンと頭部が、接触する恐れ
があります。

アース線の接続を指示していま
す。

( I) 	危険の水準の説明

(II)	警告絵表示および表示ラベルの説明

安全にご使用していただくために
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事故とは：	人身並びに財産
に損害を与える
ことをいう。

安全についての注意事項

	 1.	感電事故防止のため、電装ボックスを開ける必要のある場合は、電源を切り念のため5分以上経過
してから蓋を開けてください。

	危険

	注意
基本的注意事項

	 1.	ご使用される前に、取扱説明書および付属に入っている全ての説明書類を必ずお読みください。
	 	また、いつでもすぐに読めるように、この取扱説明書を大切に保存してください。
	 2.	本項に書かれている内容は、購入された機械の仕様に含まれていない項目も記載されています。
	 3.	針折れによる事故防止のため、安全眼鏡を着用してください。
	 4.	心臓用ペースメーカーをお使いの方は、専門医師とよくご相談のうえお使いください。

安全装置・警告ラベル
	 1.	安全装置の欠落による事故防止のため、この機械を操作する際は、安全装置が所定の位置に正しく

取り付けられ正常に機能することを確認してから操作してください。安全装置については、「安全装
置と警告ラベルについて」の頁を参照してください。

	 2.	人身事故防止のため、安全装置を外した場合は、必ず元の位置に取り付け、正常に機能することを
確認してください。

	 3.	人身事故防止のため、機械に貼り付けてある警告ラベルは、常にはっきり見えるようにしておいて
ください。剥がれたり汚損した場合、新しいラベルと交換してください。

用途・改造
	 1.	人身事故防止のため、この機械は、本来の用途および取扱説明書に規定された使用方法以外には使

用しないでください。用途以外の使用に対しては、当社は責任を負いません。
	 2.	人身事故防止のため、機械には改造などを加えないでください。改造によって起きた事故に対しては、

当社は責任を負いません。

教育訓練
	 1.	不慣れによる事故防止のため、この機械の操作についての教育、並びに安全に作業を行うための教

育を雇用者から受け、適性な知識と操作技能を有するオペレータのみが、この機械をご使用ください。
そのため雇用者は、事前にオペレータの教育訓練の計画を立案し、実施することが必要です。

電源を切らなければならない事項 電源を切るとは：	 電源スイッチを切ってから、電源プラグを
コンセントから抜くことを言う。以下同じ

	 1.	人身事故防止のため、異常，故障が認められた時、停電の時は直ちに電源を切ってください。
	 2.	機械の不意の起動による事故防止のため、次のような時は必ず電源を切ってから行ってください。

特にクラッチモータを使用している場合は、電源を切った後、完全に止まっていることを確認して
から作業を行ってください。

	 2-1.	たとえば、針，ルーパ，スプレッダなどの糸通し部品へ糸通しする時や、ボビンを交換する時。
	 2-2.	たとえば、機械を構成する全ての部品の交換、または調整する時。
	 2-3.	たとえば、点検，修理，清掃する時や、機械から離れる時。
	 3.	感電，漏電，火災事故防止のため、電源プラグを抜く時は、コードではなくプラグを持って抜いて

ください。
	 4.	ミシンが作業の合間に放置されている時は、必ず電源を切ってください。
	 5.	電装部品損壊による事故を防ぐため、停電した時は必ず電源を切ってください。
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各使用段階における注意事項
運　　搬

	 1.	人身事故防止のため、機械の持ち上げ，移動は、機械質量を踏まえ安全を確保した方法で行ってく
ださい。なお機械質量については、取扱説明書本文をご確認ください。

	 2.	人身事故防止のため、持ち上げ，移動の際は、転倒，落下などを起こさないよう十分安全策をとっ
てください。

	 3.	予期せぬ事故や落下事故，機械の破損防止のため、開梱した機械を再梱包して運搬することはおや
めください。

開　　梱
	 1.	人身事故防止のため、開梱は上から順序よく行ってください。木枠梱包の場合は、特に釘には十分

注意してください。また、釘は板から抜き取ってください。
	 2.	人身事故防止のため、機械は重心位置を確かめて、慎重に取り出してください。

据え付け
（I）テーブル，脚
	 1.	人身事故防止のため、テーブル，脚は純正部品を使用してください。やむをえず非純正部品を使用

する場合は、機械の重量，運転時の反力に十分耐え得るテーブル，脚を使用してください。
	 2.	人身事故防止のため、脚にキャスタを付ける場合は、十分な強度をもったロック付きキャスタを使

用し、機械の操作中や保守，点検，修理の時に機械が動かないようにロックしてください。
（II）ケーブル，配線
	 1.	感電，漏電，火災事故防止のため、ケーブルは使用中無理な力が加わらないようにしてください。	

また、Vベルトなどの運転部近くにケーブル配線する時は、30mm以上の間隔をとって配線してく
ださい。

	 2.	感電，漏電，火災事故防止のため、タコ足配線はしないでください。
	 3.	感電，漏電，火災事故防止のため、コネクタは確実に固定してください。	

また、コネクタを抜く時は、コネクタ部を持って抜いてください。
（III）接地
	 1.	漏電，絶縁耐圧による事故防止のため、電源プラグは電気の専門知識を有する人に、適性なプラグ

を取り付けてもらってください。また、電源プラグは必ず接地されたコンセントに接続してください。
	 2.	漏電による事故防止のため、アース線は必ず接地してください。
（IV）モータ
	 1.	焼損による事故防止のため、モータは指定された定格モータ (純正品 )を使用してください。
	 2.	市販クラッチモータを使用する際は、Vベルトへの巻き込まれ事故防止のため、巻き込み防止付き

プーリカバーが付いたクラッチモータを選定してください。

操	作	前
	 1.	人身事故防止のため、電源を投入する前に、コネクタ，ケーブル類に損傷，脱落，ゆるみなどがな

いことを確認してください。
	 2.	人身事故防止のため、運動部分に手を入れないでください。また、プーリの回転方向が矢印と一致

しているか、確認してください。
	 3.	キャスタ付き脚卓を使用の場合、不意の起動による事故防止のため、キャスタをロックするか、アジャ

スタ付きの時は、アジャスタで脚を固定してください。

操	作	中
	 1.	巻き込みによる人身事故防止のため、機械操作中ははずみ車，手元プーリ，モータなどの動く部分

に指，頭髪，衣類を近づけたり、物を置かないでください。
	 2.	人身事故防止のため、電源を入れる時、また機械操作中は、針の付近や天びんカバー内に指を入れ

ないでください。
	 3.	ミシンは高速で回転しています。手への損傷防止のため、操作中はルーパ，スプレッダ，針棒，釜，

布切りメスなどの動く部分へ絶対に手を近づけないでください。また、糸交換の時は、電源を切り
ミシンおよびモータが完全に停止したことを確認してください。

	 4.	人身事故防止のため、機械をテーブルから外す時、また元の位置へ戻す時、指などをはさまれない
ように注意してください。

	 5.	不意の起動による事故防止のため、ベルトカバーおよびVベルトを外す時は、電源を切りミシンお
よびモータが完全に停止したことを確認してください。
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	 6.	サーボモータをご使用の場合は、機械停止中はモータ音がしません。不意の起動による事故防止の
ため、電源の切り忘れに注意してください。

	 7.	過熱による火災事故を防ぐため、モータ電源ボックスの冷却口をふさいで使用することはやめてく
ださい。

給　　油
	 1.	機械の給油箇所には、JUKI 純正オイル，JUKI 純正グリスを使用してください。
	 2.	炎症，カブレを防ぐため、目や身体に油が付着した時は、直ちに洗浄してください。
	 3.	下痢，嘔吐を防ぐため、誤って飲み込んだ場合は、直ちに医師の診断を受けてください。

保　　守
	 1.	不慣れによる事故防止のため、修理，調整は機械を熟知した保全技術者が取扱説明書の指示範囲で

行ってください。また、部品交換の際は、当社純正部品を使ってください。不適切な修理，調整お
よび非純正部品使用による事故に対しては、当社は責任を負いません。

	 2.	不慣れによる事故や感電事故防止のため、電気関係の修理，保全 (含む配線 )は、電気の専門知識
の有る人、または当社，販売店の技術者に依頼してください。

	 3.	不意の起動による事故防止のため、エアシリンダなどの空気圧を使用している機械の修理や保全を
行う時は、空気の供給源のパイプを外し、残留している空気を放出してから行ってください。

	 4.	人身事故防止のため、修理調整，部品交換などの作業後は、ねじ，ナットなどがゆるんでいないこ
とを確認してください。

	 5.	機械の使用期間中は、定期的に清掃を行ってください。この際、不意の起動による事故防止のため、
必ず電源を切りミシンおよびモータが完全に停止したことを確認してから行ってください。

	 6.	保守，点検，修理の作業の時は、必ず電源を切りミシンおよびモータが完全に停止したことを確認
してから行ってください。（クラッチモータの場合、電源を切った後もモータは惰性でしばらく回り
続けますので注意してください。）

	 7.	人身事故防止のため、修理，調整した結果、正常に操作できない場合は直ちに操作を中止し、当社
または販売店に連絡し、修理依頼してください。

	 8.	人身事故防止のため、ヒューズが切れた時は、必ず電源を切り、ヒューズ切れの原因を取り除いて
から、同一容量のヒューズと交換してください。

	 9.	モータの火災事故防止のため、ファンの通気口の清掃および配線周りの点検を定期的に行ってくだ
さい。

使用環境
	 1.	誤動作による事故防止のため、高周波ウェルダなど強いノイズ源 (電磁波 ) から影響を受けない環

境下で使用してください。
	 2.	誤動作による事故防止のため、定格電圧±10%を超えるところでは使用しないでください。
	 3.	誤動作による事故防止のため、エアシリンダなどの空気圧を使用している装置は、指定の圧力を確

認してから使用してください。
	 4.	安全にお使いいただくために、下記の環境下でお使いください。
	 	動作時　雰囲気温度	 5℃〜35℃
	 	動作時　相対湿度	 35%〜85%
	 5.	電装部品損壊誤動作による事故防止のため、寒いところから急に暖かいところなど環境が変わった

時は結露が生じることがありますので、十分に水滴の心配がなくなってから電源を入れてください。
	 6.	電装部品損壊，誤動作による事故防止のため、雷が発生している時は安全のため作業をやめ、電源

プラグを抜いてください。
	 7.	電波状態によっては、近くのテレビ，ラジオに雑音を与えることがあります。この場合には、少し

ミシンより離してご使用ください。
	 8.	「作業環境の騒音値が85dB以上90dB未満」に該当する環境にて仕事に従事する作業者に対して

は、健康被害を受けないよう必要に応じ、防音保護具を使用させるなどの処置をお取りください。
また、「作業環境の騒音値が90dB以上」に該当する環境にて仕事に従事する作業者に対しては、
健康被害を受けないよう必ず防音保護具を使用させるとともに、防音保護具の使用について作業者
の見やすい場所に掲示するようにお願いします。

	 9.	製品や梱包の廃棄，使用済みの潤滑油などの処理は、各国の法令に従って適正に行ってください。
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より安全にお使いいただくための注意事項

 1. 安全のため電源アース線を外した状態で、ミシンを運転しないでください。

 2. 電源プラグ挿抜の際は、前もって必ず電源スイッチを切ってください。

 3. 雷が発生している時は安全のため作業をやめ、電源プラグを抜いてください。

 4. 寒い所から急に暖かい所に移動した時など、結露が生じることがあるので、十分に水
滴の心配がなくなってから、電源を入れてください。

 5. 火災防止の為に電源プラグは定期的にコンセントから抜いてプラグの刃の根元、 及び
刃と刃の間を清掃してください。

 6. ミシン操作中、ルーパーは高速で揺動しています。手への損傷防止のため、運転中はルー
パー付近へ絶対に手を近づけないでください。また、糸通しの際は電源を切ってくだ
さい。

 7. 不意の起動による事故防止のため、電源の切り忘れに注意してください。

 8. 本製品は精密機器のため、水や油をかけたり、落下させるなどの衝撃を与えないように、
取扱いには十分注意してください。

 1. 電源スイッチを入れる時および、ミシン運転中は、針の下付近に指を入れないでくだ
さい。

 2. ミシン運転中に天びんカバー内に指を入れないでください。

 3. ミシン運転中は、はずみ車、天びん付近に指、頭髪、衣類を近づけたり、物を置かな
いでください。

 4. ベルトカバー、指カードは外した状態で運転しないでください。

安全装置について
ここに記載されている機械および安全装置はあくまで、日本国内仕様として製造された機種およびそ
れに装着・同梱された安全装置であり、仕向地、仕様により異なる場合もあります。

警告

注意

なお、本書では説明の都合上「ベルトカバー」や「指ガード」等の安全装置を省い
て図示している場合がありますので、あらかじめご了承ください。
実際の仕様にあたっては、これら安全装置を絶対に外さないでください。

注意

天びんカバー

人体と天びんの接触を
防止するカバーです。

指ガード

指と針との接触を防止
するカバーです。

指けが注意シール

指と針、ルーパー等との
接触によるけが防止への
注意シールです。

給油注意シール

給油箇所と油量を明確
にした注意シールです。

安全ラベル

ミシン操作時の最低限の
注意が記載されています。

ベルトカバー

Ｖベルトによる手、頭
髪、衣類への巻き込み
を防止するカバーです。
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日
本
語

ミシン運転前のご注意

• 最初に機械を使用する前には、きれいに掃除してください。
 輸送中にたまったほこりを全て取り除き、給油を行ってください。
• 正しい電圧設定になっているか確認してください。
 電源プラグが正しくつながれているか確認してください。
• 絶対に電圧仕様の異なった状態で使用しないでください。
• ミシンの回転方向は、プーリ側よりみて反時計方向です。逆回転させないように注意してください。
• ミシンに油を注油しないうちは、絶対にミシンを運転しないでください。
• ミシンを運転するときは、テーブルに正しく設置してから電源スイッチを入れてください。
• 試運転する時は、糸を外してください。
• 最初の１カ月間は、縫い速度を落とし、2,800 sti/min 以下でご使用ください。
• ミシンが確実に停止してから、はずみ車操作をしてください。

注意 機械の誤動作や損傷をさけるために、次の項目を確認してください。
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1）	ミシンは二人で持って運んでください。

（注意） プーリーを持たないでください。

2）	ミシンを置く場所にドライバー等の突起物を置かない

でください。

3）	ミシンに、 ベルト除け台 1 を六角ボルト 2 で取り付

けます。

4）	テーブルにミシンを乗せて、ミシンの位置 （ベルト溝、

押え上げチェーン通し穴 3） を決めます。

5）	頭部支え板 4	 2 個をミシンにねじ 5 で取り付け、

六角ボルト6、座金7、ばね座金8、ナット9でテー

ブルに固定します。

6）	ベッド窓板 !0の横手方向および、 長手方向に水準

器を置き、 ミシンが水平に置かれているか確認しま

す。

7）	ベルトカバー!1、 V ベルト、 ベルトカバー蓋!2、 トッ

プカバー!3 とセットし、 ねじ !4および !5で取り付

けます。

	 ベルトカバー取り付けの際は、 ねじは最初仮止めと

し、 全て取り付けた後でしっかりと固定します。

1.  ミシンの据え付け

機種 MS-1261 MS-1261M

用途 厚物〜極厚物用 中厚物〜厚物用

針数 三本

縫い速度 最高 3,600	sti/min	( 常用 3,000	sti/min)

使用針

オルガン	UY × 128GAS-NY	#16 〜 22
( 標準 #21)

⇦
(標準 #19)

シュメッツ	UY128GAS	Nm100 〜 Nm140
( 標準 Nm130)

⇦
(標準 Nm120)

押えの高さ 10	mm

縫い目長さ 1.4 〜 4.2	mm

針幅 7/32",	1/4"	,	9/32",	5/16",	3/8"

筒円周 194	mm

使用油 ニューデフレックスオイル No.1

騒音
JIS	B	9064	に準拠した測定方法による 「騒音レベル」

縫い速度＝ 3,600	sti/min ： 騒音レベル≦ 83.0dB （定常運転時※ 1）

仕様

 ※ 1　定常運転時とは、 直線縫い状態で装置等を作動させないで、 一定速度で 300 mm 縫製した際での騒音です。

!3

!2

1

!5

5

9

6

7

8

2

!1

!4

!0

3

4

4
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1）	糸立装置を組み付けてテーブルの穴に取り付け、

糸立装置が動かない程度に止めナット 1 を締めま

す。

2）	糸立腕支え 2 を木ねじ 3 でテーブルに固定してく

ださい。

3.  糸立装置の取り付け

4.  ひざ上げ装置の取り付け

2.  ベルト張力の調整

警告 ミシンの不意の起動による人身の損傷を防ぐため、電源を切り、モータの回転が止まったことを確認し
てから行なってください。

ベルト張力は、Vベルトの中央を 9.8N の力で押した時、

ベルトのたわみ量が 15mm になるように、 モータの高さ

で調整してください。

はずみ車

モータプーリー

15
mm

9.8
N

1

3

2

3

2
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警告 ミシンの不意の起動による人身の損傷を防ぐため、電源を切り、モータの回転が止まったことを確認し
てから行なってください。

警告 ミシンの不意の起動による人身の損傷を防ぐため、電源を切り、モータの回転が止まったことを確認し
てから行なってください。

5.  給油

6.  針の取り付け方
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警告 ミシンの不意の起動による人身の損傷を防ぐため、電源を切り、モータの回転が止まったことを確認し
てから行なってください。

7.  糸の通し方

8.  糸調子

MS-1261

MS-1261M
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9.  押え圧力の調節

警告 ミシンの不意の起動による人身の損傷を防ぐため、電源を切り、モータの回転が止まったことを確認し
てから行なってください。

10.  縫い目長さの調節

 1. ミシンを運転中、絶対に押しボタン1を押
さないでください。

 2. ロックねじを締めてから、運転してくださ
い。

 3. ねじ3を取り外したまま、運転しないでく
ださい。

 4. ロックねじは外れ防止のためにゆるみ止め
ねじが付いています。ロックねじを無理に
外そうとするとねじの頭が破損することが
ありますのでご注意ください。



– 6 –

警告 ミシンの不意の起動による人身の損傷を防ぐため、電源を切り、モータの回転が止まったことを確認し
てから行なってください。

12.  下糸カムの調節

警告 ミシンの不意の起動による人身の損傷を防ぐため、電源を切り、モータの回転が止まったことを確認し
てから行なってください。

11.  針受けの調節

0.1 〜 0.2mm
(MS-1261)

0.05 〜 0.1mm
(MS-1261M)

（MS-1261M は、 0.05 〜 0.1mm）

0.1 〜 0.2mm
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警告 ミシンの不意の起動による人身の損傷を防ぐため、電源を切り、モータの回転が止まったことを確認し
てから行なってください。

13.  送り歯の高さ

MS-1261

MS-1261M

警告 ミシンの不意の起動による人身の損傷を防ぐため、電源を切り、モータの回転が止まったことを確認し
てから行なってください。

14.  上糸ゆるめの時期

警告 ミシンの不意の起動による人身の損傷を防ぐため、電源を切り、モータの回転が止まったことを確認し
てから行なってください。

15.  天びん糸調子レバーの調節

3mm
(MS-1261)

0mm
(MS-1261M) （MS-1261M は 0 mm）
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16.  中間糸ゆるめレバーと針糸糸調子案内の位置

警告 ミシンの不意の起動による人身の損傷を防ぐため、電源を切り、モータの回転が止まったことを確認し
てから行なってください。

機種 縫速度
はずみ車
有効径

モータ
極数

周波数 モータ回転数
モータプーリ
有効径

MS-1261
MS-1261M

3,600 sti/min

67.4mm 2

50Hz 2,860 rpm 85mm

60Hz 3,430 rpm 70mm

3,000 sti/min
50Hz 2,860 rpm 70mm

60Hz 3,430 rpm 60mm

モータプーリとミシンの縫速度の関係は次の表のようになります。

17.  モータプーリと縫速度
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日
本
語

1 2 3 4 5

品名
ゲージセット
(指ガード付き )

針板 針留め (組 )
押え ( 組 )

( 指ガード付き )
送り歯 ( 組 )

針幅

ゲージ
記号

inch mm

E 7/32 5.6 12954061 12954004 12956355 12957163 12965158

F 1/4 6.4 12953964 12953907 12956256 12957064 12965059

G 9/32 7.2 12954160 12954103 12956454 12957262 12965257

H 5/16 8.0 12954269 12954202 12956553 12957361 12965356

K 3/8 9.5 12954368 12954301 12956652 12957460 12965455

18.　交換ゲージ一覧表

6 7 8

品名 ルーパ (L組 ) ルーパ (R組 ) ルーパ (C組 )

針幅

ゲージ
記号

inch mm マーク
No.

マーク
No.

マーク
No.

E 7/32 5.6

12968558 1 12968855 1

12969150 1

F 1/4 6.4

G 9/32 7.2

H 5/16 8.0
12968657 2 12968954 2

K 3/8 9.5

（1）MS-1261（極厚物用）

（2）MS-1261M（中厚物用）

1 2 3 4 5

品名
ゲージセット
(指ガード付き )

針板 針留め (組 )
押え ( 組 )

( 指ガード付き )
送り歯 ( 組 )

針幅

ゲージ
記号

inch mm

E 7/32 5.6 12954665 12954608 12956355 12956165 12970059

F 1/4 6.4 12954566 12954509 12956256 12956066 12969952

G 9/32 7.2 12954764 12954707 12956454 12956769 12970158

H 5/16 8.0 12954863 12954806 12956553 12956868 12970257

K 3/8 9.5 12954962 12954905 12956652 12956967 12970356

マークマーク マーク

9. 送り歯用スペーサ（MS-1261用）

No. 板厚 (mm) 品番 品名

① 0.3 12976601 送り歯調節板B

② 0.8 12976700 送り歯調節板C

③ 1.0 12976809 送り歯調節板D

※ スペーサはゲージセットには含まれません。
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1 2 3

品名 フォルダ (組 )

針幅

マーク
M297 M298 M299

MH H XH

ゲージ
記号

inch mm

E 7/32 5.6 MAM2970DDBA MAM2980AABA MAM2990AABA

F 1/4 6.4 MAM2970EEBA MAM2980BBBA MAM2990BBBA

G 9/32 7.2 MAM2970FFBA MAM2980CCBA MAM2990CCBA

H 5/16 8.0 MAM2970GGBA MAM2980DDBA MAM2990DDBA

K 3/8 9.5 MAM2970HHBA MAM2980EEBA MAM2990EEBA

※ フォルダはゲージセットには含まれません。

フォルダ記号
 M297- 中厚物用（MS-1261M標準装備）
 M298- 厚物用（オプション）
 M299- 極厚物用（MS-1261標準装備）

（3）フォルダ

6 7 8

品名 ルーパ (L組 ) ルーパ (R組 ) ルーパ (C組 )

針幅

ゲージ
記号

inch mm マーク
No.

マーク
No.

マーク
No.

E 7/32 5.6

12968558 1 12968855 1

12969150 1

F 1/4 6.4

G 9/32 7.2

H 5/16 8.0
12968657 2 12968954 2

K 3/8 9.5

マークマーク マーク

マーク
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For the sewing machine, automatic machine and ancillary devices (hereinafter collectively referred to as 
"machine"), it is inevitable to conduct sewing work near moving parts of the machine. This means that there 
is always a possibility of unintentionally coming in contact with the moving parts. Operators who actually 
operate the machine and maintenance personnel who are involved in maintenance and repair of the machine 
are strongly recommended to carefully read to fully understand the following SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
before using/maintaining the machine. The content of the SAFETY PRECAUTIONS  includes items which 

of the labels. Be sure to fully understand the following description and strictly observe the instructions.
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TO ENSURE SAFE USE OF YOUR SEWING MACHINE
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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
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FOR SAFE OPERATION

 1. To achieve, security, be sure that the power supply earth wire has been connected before 
operating the sewing machine.

 2. Before inserting/removing the power plug, the power switch has to be turned OFF in advance.

 3. In time of thunder and lightning, stop your work and disconnect the power plug from the 
receptacle so as to ensure safety.

 4. When you move the unit from a cold place directly to a warm place, dew condensation 
may result. Turn ON the power to the unit after you have confi rmed there is no fear of dew 
condensation.

 5. To prevent fi res, periodically draw out the power plug from the plug socket and clean the root of 
the pins and the space between pins.

 6. The looper oscillates at a high speed while you are operating the sewing machine. To protect 
your hands, keep your hands away from the vicinity of the looper. In addition, be sure to turn 
the power OFF before threading the machine head.

 7. To avoid possible accidents due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to turn OFF the power 
to the machine.

 8. Be careful of handling this product so as not to pour water or oil, shock by dropping, and the 
like since this product is a precision instrument. 

 1. Keep your hands away from the needle when you turn the power switch ON or while the 
machine is operating.

 2. Do not put your fi ngers into the thread take-up cover while the machine is operating.

 3. Keep your fi ngers, head hair or clothes away from the vicinity of the handwheel and thread take-
up lever or keep clean this area while the sewing machine is running.

 4. Do not operate the sewing machine with its belt cover and fi nger guard removed.

• Before you put the machine into operation for the fi rst time after the set-up, clean it thoroughly.

 Remove all dust gathering during transportation and oil it well.

• Confi rm that voltage has been correctly set.

 Confi rm that the power plug has been properly connected to the power supply.

• Never use the machine in the state where the voltage type is different from the designated one.

• The direction of normal rotation of the machine is counterclockwise as observed from the pulley side.

 Take care not to allow the machine to rotate in the reverse direction.

• Never operate the sewing machine unless the sewing machine is suffi ciently lubricated.

• To operate the sewing machine, be sure to install the sewing machine on the table. Then, turn ON the 

power switch.

• Be sure to remove thread from the machine head and looper before starting a trial run. 

• Be sure to use your sewing machine with the speed of stitch lowered to 2,800 sti/min or less for the fi rst 

month after installation.

• Operate the handwheel after the machine has totally stopped.

BEFORE OPERATION

CAUTION :
Check the following so as to prevent maloperation of and damage to the machine.

CAUTION :
Note that safety devices such as “eye guard”, “fi nger guard”, etc. may be omitted from the 
illustrations in this Instruction Manual for easy explanation.
When operating the machine, be sure not to remove these safety devices.
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1)	 When	carrying	the	sewing	machine,	be	sure	to	carry	by	
two	people.

(Caution) Do not hold the pulley.
2)	 Do	not	place	a	protruding	object,	such	as	a	screw	driver,	

at	a	place	where	the	sewing	machine	is	to	be	installed.
3)	 Attach	belt	dodging	base	1	to	the	sewing	machine	with	

hexagon	head	bolt	2.
4)	 Put	the	sewing	machine	on	the	table	and	determine	its	

position	 (belt	groove	 and	 through	 hole	3	 for	passing	
the	presser	bar	lifter	chain).

5)	 Attach	 two	 machine	 head	 support	 plates	4	 to	 the	
sewing	 machine	 by	means	 of	 screw	5.	Fix	 the	 plates	
on	the	table	by	means	of	hexagonal	bolt	6,	washer	7,	
spring	washer	8	and	nut	9.

6)	 Place	 a	 level	 on	bed	 side	 plate	!0	 in	 a	 lateral	 direction	
and	 a	 longitudinal	 direction	 to	 check	 that	 the	 sewing	
machine	is	properly	placed	in	a	horizontal	position.

7)	 Install	 belt	 cover	!1,	V	belt,	 belt	 cover	 lid	!2,	 and	 top	
cover	!3	 on	 the	 sewing	machine	and	 fix	 them	with	
screws	!4	and	!5.

	 When	 installing	 the	belt	 over,	 temporarily	 tighten	 the	
screw	 first.	 Then,	 securely	 tighten	 the	 screw	 after	 the	
installation	of	all	related	parts.

Model MS-1261 MS-1261M

Application	 For	heavy-	to extra-heavy-weight	materials For	medium-	to heavy-weight	materials

Number	of	needle 3

Sewing	speed Max.	3,600	sti/min		(normal	3,000	sti/min)	

Needle

ORGAN	UY	x	128GAS-NY	#16	to	#22	 ORGAN	UY	x	128GAS-NY	#16	to	#22	
(standard	#21) (standard	#19)

SCHMETZ	UY128GAS	Nm.	100	to	Nm.	140 SCHMETZ	UY128GAS	Nm.	100	to	Nm.	140
(standard	Nm.	130) (standard	Nm.	120)

Height	of	presser	foot 10	mm

Stitch	length 1.4	to	4.2	mm	(with	a	cloth	puller)

Needle	gauge 7/32",	1/4",	9/32",	5/16",	3/8"

Circumference	of	cylinder 194	mm

Lubricating	oil JUKI	New	Defrix	Oil	No.1

Noise

-	 Equivalent	continuous	emission	sound	pressure	level	(LpA)	at	the	workstation:
	 A-weighted	value	of	83.0	dB;	(Includes	KpA	=	2.5	dB);	according	to	ISO	10821-	C.6.2	-ISO	11204	GR2	at	3,600	sti/min.
-	 Sound	power	level	(LWA);
	 A-weighted	value	of	92.5	dB;	(Includes	KWA	=	2.5	dB);	according	to	ISO	10821-	C.6.2	-ISO	3744	GR2	at	3,600	sti/min.

1. SETTING UP THE SEWING MACHINE

SPECIFICATIONS 

!3

!2

1

!5

5

9

6

7

8

2

!1

!4

!0

3

4

4
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15mm

9.8N

1) Assemble the thread stand device. Fit it in the hole in 
the table. Tighten locknut 1 so that the thread stand 
does not fl uctuate. 

2) Fix thread stand bracket 2 on the table with wood 
screw 3.

2. ADJUSTING THE BELT TENSION

WARNING :
To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the following 
work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

3. INSTALLING THE THREAD STAND

Adjust the belt tension with the height of the motor so that 
the belt sags 15 mm when the center of V belt is applied 
with a 9.8N load.

Handwheel

Motor pulley

4. INSTALLING THE KNEE LIFTER

1

3

2

3

2
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5. LUBRICATION

WARNING :
To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the following 
work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

WARNING :
To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the following 
work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

6. ATTACHING A NEEDLE
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MS-1261

7. THREADING THE MACHINE HEAD

WARNING :
To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the following 
work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

MS-1261M

8. THREAD TENSION
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9. ADJUSTING THE PRESSURE OF THE PRESSER FOOT

WARNING :
To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the following 
work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

10. ADJUSTING THE STITCH LENGTH

(Caution) 1. Never press the push-button 1 while 
     the sewing machine is in operation.
 2. Be sure to operate the sewing machine 
     after tightening the lock screw.
 3. Never operate the machine with screw 
     3 removed.
 4. The lock screw has a locking setscrew 
     to prevent the screw from loosening. 
     The lock screw head can be damaged if 
     you forcefully remove it.
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WARNING :
To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the following 
work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

11. ADJUSTING THE NEEDLE GUARD

(0.05 to 0.1 mm for MS-1261M)0.1 to 0.2 mm

0.1 to 0.2mm
(MS-1261)

0.05 to 0.1mm
(MS-1261M)

WARNING :
To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the following 
work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

12. ADJUSTING THE LOOPER LHREAD CAM
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WARNING :
To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the following 
work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

13. HEIGHT OF THE FEED DOG

MS-1261

MS-1261M

WARNING :
To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the following 
work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

14. TIMING TO RELEASE THE NEEDLE THREAD TENSION

WARNING :
To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the following 
work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

15. ADJUSTING THE TAKE-UP THREAD TENSION CONTROL LEVER

3mm
(MS-1261)

0mm
(MS-1261M)

(0 mm for MS-1261M)
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WARNING :
To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the following 
work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

16. POSITION OF THE INTERMEDIATE THREAD TENSION RELEASING LEVER 
AND THREAD GUIDE OF THE NEEDLE THREAD TENSION CONTROLLER

Model Number of revolution of 
sewing machine

Effective diameter 
of handwheel

Number of poles 
of motor Frequency.  Number of 

revolution of motor
Effective diameter 

of motor pulley

MS-1261
MS-1261M

3,600 sti/min

67.4mm 2

50Hz 2,860 rpm 85mm

60Hz 3,430 rpm 70mm

3,000 sti/min
50Hz 2,860 rpm 70mm

60Hz 3,430 rpm 60mm

The relation among the motor pulley, the sewing speed of sewing machine is as shown in the table below:

17. MOTOR PULLEY AND SEWING SPEED
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18. TABLE OF REPLACEABLE GAUGES

1 2 3 4 5

Part name
Gauge set

(with fi nger guard)
Throat plate Needle clamp (asm.)

Presser foot (asm.)
(with fi nger guard)

Feed dog (asm.)

Needle gauge

Code inch mm

E 7/32 5.6 12954061 12954004 12956355 12957163 12965158

F 1/4 6.4 12953964 12953907 12956256 12957064 12965059

G 9/32 7.2 12954160 12954103 12956454 12957262 12965257

H 5/16 8.0 12954269 12954202 12956553 12957361 12965356

K 3/8 9.5 12954368 12954301 12956652 12957460 12965455

6 7 8

Part name Looper (L) (asm.) Looper (R) (asm.) Looper (C) (asm.)

Needle gauge

Code inch mm Mark 
No.

Mark 
No.

Mark 
No.

E 7/32 5.6

12968558 1 12968855 1

12969150 1

F 1/4 6.4

G 9/32 7.2

H 5/16 8.0
12968657 2 12968954 2

K 3/8 9.5

(1) MS-1261 (for extra-heavy-weight materials)

(2) MS-1261M (for medium-weight materials)

1 2 3 4 5

Part name
Gauge set

(with fi nger guard)
Throat plate Needle clamp (asm.)

Presser foot (asm.)
(with fi nger guard)

Feed dog (asm.)

Needle gauge

Code inch mm

E 7/32 5.6 12954665 12954608 12956355 12956165 12970059

F 1/4 6.4 12954566 12954509 12956256 12956066 12969952

G 9/32 7.2 12954764 12954707 12956454 12956769 12970158

H 5/16 8.0 12954863 12954806 12956553 12956868 12970257

K 3/8 9.5 12954962 12954905 12956652 12956967 12970356

MarkMark Mark

9. Spacer for feed dog (for MS-1261)

No.
Plate thickness 

(mm)
Part No. Part name

① 0.3 12976601 Feed dog adjusting plate B

② 0.8 12976700 Feed dog adjusting plate C

③ 1.0 12976809 Feed dog adjusting plate D

* A spacer is not included in the gauge set.
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1 2 3

Part name Folder (asm.)

Needle gauge

Mark
M297 M298 M299

MH H XH

Code inch mm

E 7/32 5.6 MAM2970DDBA MAM2980AABA MAM2990AABA

F 1/4 6.4 MAM2970EEBA MAM2980BBBA MAM2990BBBA

G 9/32 7.2 MAM2970FFBA MAM2980CCBA MAM2990CCBA

H 5/16 8.0 MAM2970GGBA MAM2980DDBA MAM2990DDBA

K 3/8 9.5 MAM2970HHBA MAM2980EEBA MAM2990EEBA

* A folder is not included in the gauge set.

Code of folder

 M297 ̶ For medium-weight materials

                   (Equipped on MS-1261M as standard)

 M298 ̶ For heavy-weight materials (Optional)

 M299 ̶ For extra-heavy-weight materials

                   (Equipped on MS-1261 as standard)

(3) Folder

6 7 8

Part name Looper (L) (asm.) Looper (R) (asm.) Looper (C) (asm.)

Needle gauge

Code inch mm Mark 
No.

Mark 
No.

Mark 
No.

E 7/32 5.6

12968558 1 12968855 1

12969150 1

F 1/4 6.4

G 9/32 7.2

H 5/16 8.0
12968657 2 12968954 2

K 3/8 9.5

MarkMark Mark

Mark
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En relación con el uso de la máquina de coser, máquina automática y dispositivos auxiliares (de aquí en 

que se toquen piezas móviles involuntariamente. Por lo tanto, a los operadores u operadoras que mane-

máquina, se les recomienda leer detenidamente las siguientes PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD  y te-
ner un cabal conocimiento de las mismas antes de usar/efectuar el mantenimiento de la máquina. Estas 
PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
que haya adquirido.

y observar las instrucciones estrictamente.

PELIGRO :

PRECAUCIÓN :

　

❶

❷
❸

❸

❷

❶

❶

❷

❸

　

PARA GARANTIZAR EL USO SEGURO DE SU MÁQUINA DE COSER

(II) 
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PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD -

corporales o muerte o 
daños a la propiedad”.

1.
corriente eléctrica y esperar unos cinco minutos o más antes de abrir la cubierta, para evitar accidentes 
que resulten en electrochoques.

 PELIGRO

Precauciones básicas
-

vos que se suministran con los accesorios de la máquina. Tenga a mano el manual de instrucciones y 
los documentos explicativos para su rápida consulta.

3.
4. Las personas que usan marcapasos deben consultar con un médico especialista antes de usar la máquina.

Dispositivos de seguridad y etiquetas de advertencia
-

lados correctamente en su lugar y funcionan normalmente, para evitar accidentes causados por falta de 
tal(es) dispositivo(s).

trabaja normalmente, para evitar accidentes que puedan resultar en lesiones corporales o muerte.
-

ble, para evitar accidentes que puedan resultar en lesiones corporales o muerte. En caso de que cual-

1. Nunca use la máquina en una aplicación distinta de la destinada y de ninguna manera distinta de la descrita 
en el manual de instrucciones, para evitar accidentes que puedan resultar en lesiones corporales o muerte.

en una aplicación distinta de la destinada.

-

Instrucción y adiestramiento
1. Para evitar accidentes resultantes de la falta de familiaridad con la máquina, la máquina deberá ser usa-

da sólo por el operador o la operadora que haya recibido instrucción/adiestramiento por el empleador 
con respecto a la operación de la máquina y la forma de operar la máquina con seguridad, y posea de-
bido conocimiento de la misma y habilidades para su operación. Para asegurar lo anterior, el empleador 
debe implantar un plan de instrucción/adiestramiento para sus operadores u operadoras e impartirles 
dicha instrucción/adiestramiento con antelación.

Situaciones en que es necesario desconectar la corriente eléctrica de la máquina

desenchufar del tomacorriente el enchufe del cable eléctrico. Esto 
es aplicable a lo siguiente:

-
lidad o falla o en caso de un corte eléctrico, para protegerse contra accidentes que puedan resultar en 
lesiones corporales o muerte.

2. -
se de desconectar la corriente eléctrica antes de llevar a cabo las siguientes operaciones. Para la máqui-

2-1. Por ejemplo, enhebrado de partes tales como aguja, enlazador, estiradora, etc. que deben enhe-
brarse, o cambio de bobina.

2-2. Por ejemplo, cambio o ajuste de todos los componentes de la máquina.
2-3. Por ejemplo, al inspeccionar, reparar o limpiar la máquina o al alejarse de la máquina.

cable en sí, para evitar accidentes por electrochoque, fuga a tierra o fuego.

trabajo.

resultantes de averías de componentes eléctricos.

 PRECAUCIÓN
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PRECAUCIONES A TOMAR EN DIVERSAS ETAPAS DE OPERACIÓN
Transporte

-
tar la caída de la máquina, para protegerse contra accidentes que puedan resultar en lesiones corpora-
les o muerte.

3. Una vez que se haya desembalado la máquina, no la vuelva a embalar para su transporte, para proteger 
la máquina contra averías resultantes de la caída o accidente imprevisto.

Desembalaje

resultar en lesiones corporales o muerte. En particular, en caso de que la máquina venga encajonada, 

cuidado, para evitar accidentes que puedan resultar en lesiones corporales o muerte.
Instalación

(I)  Mesa y pedestal de la mesa

puedan resultar en lesiones corporales o muerte. Si es inevitable usar una mesa y un pedestal de mesa 

y la fuerza de reacción durante su operación.

mecanismo de enclavamiento y enclavarlas para inmovilizar la mesa durante la operación, manteni-
miento, inspección y reparación de la máquina, para evitar accidentes que puedan resultar en lesiones 
corporales o muerte.

(II) Cable y cableado

por electrochoque, fuga a tierra o fuego. Además, si fuere necesario cablear cerca de una sección de 
-

ción de operación y el cable.

tierra o fuego.
-

dicho y no tirando del cable.
(III) Conexión a tierra

-

tomacorriente conectado a tierra indefectiblemente.

(IV) Motor
-

tes causados por destrucción por calentamiento.

cubierta de la polea a prueba de enredos, para protegerla contra el riesgo de que se enrede con la co-
rrea en V.

Antes de la operación

corporales o muerte.
2. Nunca ponga sus manos en las partes móviles de la máquina, para evitar accidentes que puedan resul-

tar en lesiones corporales o muerte.
-

cha indicada en la polea.

de la mesa enclavando las roldanas pivotantes o con ajustadores, si están provistos, para evitar acci-
dentes causados por el arranque brusco de la máquina.

Durante la operación

mano y motor, ni coloque nada cerca de esas partes cuando la máquina está en funcionamiento, para 
evitar accidentes causados por enredos que puedan resultar en lesiones corporales o muerte.

sus dedos cerca del área circundante a la aguja o dentro de la cubierta de la palanca toma-hilo, para 
evitar accidentes que puedan resultar en lesiones corporales o muerte.

3. La máquina marcha a alta velocidad. Por lo tanto, nunca ponga sus manos cerca de partes móviles tales 
como enlazador, estiradora, barra de agujas, gancho y cuchilla de corte de tela durante la operación, 

la corriente eléctrica y comprobar que la máquina está completamente parada.
4. Al mover la máquina de la mesa o colocarla de nuevo sobre la mesa, tenga cuidado para no permitir que 

sus dedos u otras partes de su cuerpo queden atrapados entre la máquina y la mesa, para evitar acci-
dentes que puedan resultar en lesiones corporales o muerte.
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y comprobar que la máquina y el motor están completamente parados, para evitar accidentes causados 
por el arranque brusco de la máquina o el motor.

6. Si se usa un servomotor con la máquina, el motor no genera ruido cuando la máquina está en reposo. 
-

sados por el arranque brusco del motor.

evitar que se genere fuego por sobrecalentamiento.
Lubricación

-
carse.

vómito o diarrea.
Mantenimiento
1. Para evitar accidentes causados por la falta de familiaridad con la máquina, los trabajos de reparación y 

ajuste deben ser efectuados por un técnico de servicio debidamente familiarizado con la máquina dentro 

causado por la reparación o el ajuste indebido o el uso de repuestos que no sean los legítimos de JUKI.
2. Para evitar accidentes causados por la falta de familiaridad con la máquina o accidentes por electro-

componentes eléctricos a un técnico electricista de su compañía o a JUKI o el distribuidor en su área.
3.

-
manente en la máquina, para evitar accidentes causados por el arranque brusco de las partes neumáticas.

5. -

completamente parados, para evitar accidentes causados por el arranque brusco de la máquina o el motor.

la máquina equipada con motor de embrague, el motor continuará funcionando durante un rato por iner-
cia aun cuando se desconecte la corriente eléctrica. Por lo tanto, tenga cuidado.)

7. Si tras su reparación o ajuste, la máquina no funciona normalmente, detenga de inmediato su funcio-
namiento y póngase en contacto con JUKI o el distribuidor de su área para su reparación, para evitar 
accidentes que puedan resultar en lesiones corporales o muerte.

-
madura del fusible y reemplazar el fusible con uno nuevo, para evitar accidentes que puedan resultar en 
lesiones corporales o muerte.

-
cundante al cableado, para evitar accidentes por fuego del motor.

Ambiente operativo

electromagnéticas) tal como una soldadora de alta frecuencia, para evitar accidentes causados por el 
malfuncionamiento de la máquina.

para evitar accidentes causados por el malfuncionamiento de la máquina.
3.

-
faga las siguientes condiciones:

  Temperatura ambiente durante su operación: 5°C a 35°C

5. Puede haber condensación de rocío si la máquina se muda de un ambiente frío a uno cálido. Por lo 

hasta que no haya señales de gotas de agua, para evitar accidentes causados por avería o malfunciona-
miento de los componentes eléctricos.

truenos y retire el enchufe del tomacorriente, para evitar accidentes causados por avería o malfunciona-
miento de los componentes eléctricos.

7. Dependiendo de la condición de las señales de ondas radioeléctricas, la máquina podría generar ruido en 
el aparato de televisión o radio. Si esto ocurre, use el aparato de televisión o radio lejos de la máquina.

8. Para asegurar un ambiente adecuado de trabajo, deben observarse las normativas y reglamentos loca-
les del país en donde se instala la máquina de coser.
En caso de que se requiera el control de ruidos, deberán usarse protectores auditivos, orejeras u otros 
dispositivos de protección, de acuerdo con las normativas y reglamentos aplicables.

 9. La eliminación de productos y embalajes y el tratamiento del aceite lubricante usado deben efectuarse 
apropiadamente de acuerdo con las leyes aplicables en el país en que se utiliza la máquina de coser.



v

PARA SEGURIDAD EN LA OPERACION

  1. Para mayor seguridad, antes de operar la máquina decoser, cerciórese de que el alambre de 
puesta a tierra de la unidad suministradora de la corriente eléctrica está conectada.

  2. Cuando inserte/extraiga el enchufe de la corriente eléctrica, hay que posicionar de antemano en 
OFF el interruptor de la corriente eléctrica.

  3. En tiempo de tormentas y relámpagos, interrumpa el trabajo y desconecte el enchufe de la 
corriente eléctrica del receptáculo para garantizar la seguridad.

  4. Si la máquina de coser es transportada repentinamente de un lugar frío a otro caliente, es 
posible que se forme rocío.  En este caso, conecte la corriente eléctrica a la máquina después 
de confi rmar que no hay peligro de que caigan gotas de agua a la máquina de coser.

  5.  Para evitar incendios, extraiga periódicamente el enchufe de la corriente y limpie bien la parte 
inferior de las patillas de enchufe y los espacios intermedios de las mismas.

  6. El enlazador oscila a gran velocidad durante la operación de la máquina de coser. Para proteger 
sus dedos, mantenga sus manos alejadas del enlazador. Además, asegúrese de apagar la 
máquina de coser antes de enhebrar el cabezal de la máquina.

  7. Para evitar posibles accidentes debido a un arranque brusco de la máquina, cerciórese de 
desconectar de la máquina de coser la corriente eléctrica.

  8.  Tenga cuidado al manipular este producto para evitar que le caiga agua o aceite o causarle 
caídas o golpes etc., dado que este producto es un instrumento de precisión.

  1. Mantenga sus manos lejos de la aguja cuando posicione en ON el interruptor de la corriente 
eléctrica o mientras la máquina de coser esté funcionando.

  2. No ponga us dedos sobre la cubierta del tirahilo cuando la máquina de coser esté funcionando.

  3. Mantenga sus dedos, cabello o ropa alejados del volante y palanca tomahilos, o mantenga esta 
área limpia cuando la máquina de coser está en funcionamiento.

  4.  No opere la máquina de coser con su cubierta de correa y guardamano retirados.

• Antes de operar la máquina de coser por primera vez después de instalada, límpiela bien.

 Quite todo el polvo acumulado durante el transporte y lubríquela bien.

• Confi rme que la tensión está correcta.

 Confi rme que el enchufe de la corriente eléctrica está debidamente conectado al tomacorriente.

• Nunca use la máquina en el estado en que el tipo de tensión difi era del designado.

• La dirección normal de la máquina de coser es hacia la izquierda si se observa desde el lado de la 

polea.

 Ponga cuidado en no permitir que la máquina de coser gire en la dirección inversa.

• Nunca opere la máquina de coser a menos que la misma esté lubricada sufi cientemente.

• Para operar la máquina de coser, asegúrese de instalarla sobre la mesa. Luego, active (ON) el 

interruptor de la corriente eléctrica.

• Asegúrese de retirar el hilo del cabezal de la máquina y el enlazador antes de iniciar una marcha de 

prueba.

* Durante el primer mes tras la instalación de la máquina de coser, asegúrese de usarla a una velocidad 

de puntada de 2.800 sti/min. o menor.

• Opere el volante después que la máquina está completamente parada.

ANTES DE LA INSTALACION

PRECAUCION :
Compruebe lo siguiente para evitar un mal funcionamiento o daños a la máquina.

PRECAUCIONES :
Tenga presente que es posible que los dispositivos de seguridad como el “protector de ojos”, el 
“protector de dedos”, etc, no aparezcan en las ilustraciones de este Manual de Instrucciones que 
se omiten para mayor facilidad de las explicaciones.
Cuando opere la máquina, cerciórese de que están bien montados todos los dispositivos de 
seguridad.
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1)	 Cuando	 mueva	 y	 transporte	 la	 máquina	 de	 coser,	
asegúrese	de	hacerlo	con	dos	personas.

(Precaución) No la sostenga por la polea.
2)	 No	 coloque	 ningún	 objeto	 puntiagudo,	 tal	 como	 un	

destornillador,	en	el	lugar	en	que	se	instalará	la	máquina	
de	coser.

3)	 Instale	 la	base	de	 protección	1	 contra	 la	 correa	en	 la	
máquina	de	coser	con	el	perno	de	cabezal	hexagonal	2.

4)	 Coloque	la	máquina	de	coser	sobre	la	mesa	y	determine	su	
posición	(ranura	para	la	correa	y	agujero	pasante	3	para	el	
paso	de	la	cadena	del	elevador	de	barra	prensadora).

5)	 Instale	en	la	máquina	de	coser	las	dos	placas	de	apoyo	4	
del	cabezal	de	la	máquina	utilizando	para	ello	el	tornillo	5.	
Fije	las	placas	sobre	la	mesa	mediante	el	perno	hexagonal	
6,	arandela	7,	arandela	de	resorte	8	y	tuerca	9.

6)	 Coloque	un	nivel	sobre	la	placa	!0	del	lado	de	la	base	en	
dirección	 lateral	 y	 longitudinal	 para	 comprobar	 que	 la	
máquina	de	coser	se	encuentra	colocada	debidamente	en	
posición	horizontal.

7)	 Instale	la	cubierta	!1	de	la	correa,	 la	correa	V,	 la	tapa	!2	
de	la	cubierta	de	la	correa,	y	la	cubierta	superior	!3	sobre	
la	máquina	de	coser	y	fíjelas	con	los	tornillos	!4	y	!5.	

	 Al	instalar	la	cubierta	de	la	correa,	apriete	provisionalmente	
el	 tornillo	primero.	Luego,	después	de	 instalar	 todas	 las	
piezas	relacionadas,	apriete	el	tornillo	firmemente.

1. MODE DE INSTALAR LA MÁQUINA DE COSER

ESPECIFICACIONES
Modelo MS-1261 MS-1261M

Aplicación	 Para	materiales	de	peso	pesados	y	extra	pesados Para	materiales	de	peso	medio	y	pesados

Número	de	agujas 3

Velocidad	de	cosido 3.600	sti/min	máx.		(3.000	sti/min	normal)

Aguja

ORGAN	UY	x	128GAS-NY	#16	a	#22	 ORGAN	UY	x	128GAS-NY	#16	a	#22	
(estándar	#21) (estándar	#19)

SCHMETZ	UY128GAS	Nm.	100	a	Nm.	140 SCHMETZ	UY	x	128GAS	Nm.	100	a	Nm.	140
(estándar	Nm.	130) (estándar	Nm.	120)

Altura	del	prensatelas 10	mm

Longitud	de	puntada 1,4	a	4,2	mm	(con	un	tirador	de	tela)

Distancia	entre	agujas 7/32",	1/4"	,	9/32"	,	5/16"	,	3/8"

Circunferencia	del	cilindro 194	mm

Aceite	lubricante JUKI	New	Defrix	Oil	No.1

Ruido

-	 Nivel	de	presión	de	ruido	de	emisión	continua	equivalente	(LpA)	en	el	puesto	de	trabajo:	
	 Valor	ponderado	A	de	83,0	dB	(incluye	KpA	=	2,5	dB);	de	acuerdo	con	ISO	10821-C.6.2	-	ISO	11204	GR2	a	3.600	sti/min.
-	 Nivel	de	potencia	acústica	(LWA):
	 Valor	ponderado	A	de	92,5	dB	(incluye	KWA	=	2,5	dB);	de	acuerdo	con	ISO	10821-C.6.2	-	ISO	3744	GR2	a	3.600	sti/min.
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1) Ensamble el dispositivo de soporte de hilos. Colóquelo 
en el agujero de la mesa. Apriete la contratuerca 1 de 
modo que el soporte de hilos no se balancee.

2) Fije la ménsula 2 del soporte de hilos a la mesa con el 
tornillo de rosca para madera 3.

2. MODO DE AJUSTAR LA TENSIÓN DE LA CORREA

3. MODO DE INSTALAR LA UNIDAD IMPULSORA DE AIRE

¡AVISO!
Para protegerse contra posibles lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la máquina de coser, cerciórese de co-
menzar el siguiente trabajo después de desconectar la corriente y de estar seguro que el motor está completamente parado.

Ajuste la tensión de la correa con la altura del motor de 
modo que la correa haga una comba de 15 mm cuando se 
aplique al centro de la correa en V una carga de 9,8N.15mm

9.8N

Volante

Polea del motor

4. MODO DE INSTALAR EL ELEVADOR DE RODILLA

1

3

2

3

2
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¡AVISO!
Para protegerse contra posibles lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la máquina de coser, cerciórese de co-
menzar el siguiente trabajo después de desconectar la corriente y de estar seguro que el motor está completamente parado.

¡AVISO!
Para protegerse contra posibles lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la máquina de coser, cerciórese de co-
menzar el siguiente trabajo después de desconectar la corriente y de estar seguro que el motor está completamente parado.

5. LUBRICACIÓN

6. MODO DE COLOCAR LA AGUJA
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¡AVISO!
Para protegerse contra posibles lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la máquina de coser, cerciórese de co-
menzar el siguiente trabajo después de desconectar la corriente y de estar seguro que el motor está completamente parado.

7. MODO DE ENHEBRAR EL CABEZAL DE LA MÁQUINA

MS-1261

MS-1261M

8. TENSIÓN DEL HILO
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9. MODO DE AJUSTAR LA PRESIÓN DEL PRENSATELAS

¡AVISO!
Para protegerse contra posibles lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la máquina de coser, cerciórese de co-
menzar el siguiente trabajo después de desconectar la corriente y de estar seguro que el motor está completamente parado.

10. MODO DE AJUSTAR LA LONGITUD DE PUNTADA

(Precaución) 1. Nunca pulse el botón 1 mientras la 
     máquina de coser esté funcionando.
 2. Cerciórese de operar la máquina 
     después de apretar el tornillo de bloqueo.
 3. Nunca opere la máquina de coser con el 
     tornillo 3 sacado.
 4. El tornillo de seguridad tiene un tornillo 
     de fi jación de enclavamiento para evitar 
     que se afl oje el tornillo. El cabezal del 
     tornillo de seguridad se puede dañar si 
     lo fuerza para retirarlo.
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¡AVISO!
Para protegerse contra posibles lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la máquina de coser, cerciórese de co-
menzar el siguiente trabajo después de desconectar la corriente y de estar seguro que el motor está completamente parado.

11. MODO DE AJUSTAR EL PROTECTOR DE AGUJA

0,1 a 0,2mm
(MS-1261)

0,05 a 0,1mm
(MS-1261M)

(0,05 a 0,1 mm para MS-1261M)

0,1 a 0,2 mm

¡AVISO!
Para protegerse contra posibles lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la máquina de coser, cerciórese de co-
menzar el siguiente trabajo después de desconectar la corriente y de estar seguro que el motor está completamente parado.

12. MODO DE AJUSTAR LA LEVA DEL ENLAZADOR
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¡AVISO!
Para protegerse contra posibles lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la máquina de coser, cerciórese de co-
menzar el siguiente trabajo después de desconectar la corriente y de estar seguro que el motor está completamente parado.

13. ALTURA DEL DENTADO DE TRANSPORTE

MS-1261

MS-1261M

¡AVISO!
Para protegerse contra posibles lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la máquina de coser, cerciórese de co-
menzar el siguiente trabajo después de desconectar la corriente y de estar seguro que el motor está completamente parado.

14. SINCRONIZACIÓN PARA RELAJAR LA TENSIÓN DEL HILO DE AGUJA

¡AVISO!
Para protegerse contra posibles lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la máquina de coser, cerciórese de co-
menzar el siguiente trabajo después de desconectar la corriente y de estar seguro que el motor está completamente parado.

15. MODO DE AJUSTAR LA PALANCA CONTROLADORA DE TENSION 
DE HILO

3mm
(MS-1261)

0mm
(MS-1261M)

(0 mm para MS-1261M)
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16. POSICION DE LA PALANCA RELAJADORA DE TENSION DE HILO INTERMEDIO 
Y GUIA DEL HILO DEL CONTROLADOR DE TENSION DEL HILO DE AGUJA

¡AVISO!
Para protegerse contra posibles lesiones personales debido a un arranque brusco de la máquina de coser, cerciórese de co-
menzar el siguiente trabajo después de desconectar la corriente y de estar seguro que el motor está completamente parado.

17. VELOCIDAD DE COSTURA Y LA POLEA DEL MOTOR

Modelo
Número de 

revoluciones de la 
máquina de coser

 Diámetro 
efectivo del 

volante

Número de 
polos del 

motor
Frecuencia

 Número de 
revoluciones del 

motor

Diámetro efectivo 
de la polea del 

motor

MS-1261
MS-1261M

3.600 sti/min

67.4mm 2

50Hz 2.860 rpm 85mm

60Hz 3.430 rpm 70mm

3.000 sti/min
50Hz 2.860 rpm 70mm

60Hz 3.430 rpm 60mm

La relación entre la polea del motor, la velocidad de cosido de la máquina de coser es tal como se muestra en la siguiente tabla:
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18. TABLA DE CALIBRES REEMPLAZABLES

1 2 3 4 5

Nombre de pieza
Juego de distancias 

entre agujas
(con protector de dedos)

Placa de agujas
Sujetador de aguja 

(conjunto)

Prensatelas 
(conjunto)

(con protector de dedos)

Dentado de 
transporte (conjunto)

Distancia entre agujas

Código Pulgadas mm

E 7/32 5,6 12954061 12954004 12956355 12957163 12965158

F 1/4 6,4 12953964 12953907 12956256 12957064 12965059

G 9/32 7,2 12954160 12954103 12956454 12957262 12965257

H 5/16 8,0 12954269 12954202 12956553 12957361 12965356

K 3/8 9,5 12954368 12954301 12956652 12957460 12965455

6 7 8

Nombre de pieza Enlazador (L) 
(conjunto)

Enlazador (R) 
(conjunto)

Enlazador (C) 
(conjunto)

Distancia entre agujas

Código Pulgadas mm № de
marca

№ de
marca

№ de
marca

E 7/32 5,6

12968558 1 12968855 1

12969150 1

F 1/4 6,4

G 9/32 7,2

H 5/16 8,0
12968657 2 12968954 2

K 3/8 9,5

(1) MS-1261 (para materiales de peso extra pesados)

(2) MS-1261M (para materiales de peso medio)

1 2 3 4 5

Nombre de pieza
Juego de distancias 

entre agujas
(con protector de dedos)

Placa de agujas
Sujetador de aguja 

(conjunto)

Prensatelas 
(conjunto)

(con protector de dedos)

Dentado de 
transporte (conjunto)

Distancia entre agujas

Código Pulgadas mm

E 7/32 5,6 12954665 12954608 12956355 12956165 12970059

F 1/4 6,4 12954566 12954509 12956256 12956066 12969952

G 9/32 7,2 12954764 12954707 12956454 12956769 12970158

H 5/16 8,0 12954863 12954806 12956553 12956868 12970257

K 3/8 9,5 12954962 12954905 12956652 12956967 12970356

MarcaMarca Marca

9. Espaciador para dentado de transporte (para MS-1261)

№ Grosor de placa 
(mm) № de pieza Nombre de pieza

① 0,3 12976601 Placa B de ajuste de dentado de transporte

② 0,8 12976700 Placa C de ajuste de dentado de transporte

③ 1,0 12976809 Placa D de ajuste de dentado de transporte

* Espaciador no se incluye en el juego de manómetros.



1 2 3

Nombre de pieza Doblador (conjunto)

Distancia entre 
agujas

Marca
M297 M298 M299
MH H XH

Código Pulgadas mm

E 7/32 5,6 MAM2970DDBA MAM2980AABA MAM2990AABA
F 1/4 6,4 MAM2970EEBA MAM2980BBBA MAM2990BBBA
G 9/32 7,2 MAM2970FFBA MAM2980CCBA MAM2990CCBA
H 5/16 8,0 MAM2970GGBA MAM2980DDBA MAM2990DDBA
K 3/8 9,5 MAM2970HHBA MAM2980EEBA MAM2990EEBA

* El doblador no se incluye en el juego de 
  distancias entre agujas.

Código de carpeta
 M297 — Para materiales de peso medio
                   (Equipados en MS-1261M como 
                   estándar)
 M298 — Para materiales de peso pesados 
                   (Opcional)
 M299 — Para materiales de peso extra pesados
                   (Equipados en MS-1261 como 
                   estándar)

(3) Doblador

6 7 8

Nombre de pieza Enlazador (L) 
(conjunto)

Enlazador (R) 
(conjunto)

Enlazador (C) 
(conjunto)

Distancia entre agujas

Código Pulgadas mm № de
marca

№ de
marca

№ de
marca

E 7/32 5,6
12968558 1 12968855 1

12969150 1
F 1/4 6,4
G 9/32 7,2
H 5/16 8,0

12968657 2 12968954 2
K 3/8 9,5

MarcaMarca Marca

Marca
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この製品の使い方について不明な点がありましたらお求めの販売店又は当社営業所にお問い合わせください。
※この取扱説明書は仕様改良のため予告なく変更する事があります。
Please do not hesitate to contact our distributors or agents in your area for further information when necessary.
＊	The	description	covered	in	this	instruction	manual	is	subject	to	change	for	improvement	of	the	

commodity	without	notice.

Sírvase ponerse en contacto con nuestros distribuidores o agentes en su área siempre que necesite algu-
na información más detallada.
＊ La	descripción	que	se	de	en	este	manual	de	instrucciones	está	sujeta	a	cambio	sin	previo	aviso	

por	razones	de	mejora	de	la	mercancía.

12 · 11 Printed in Japan 

Copyright © 2011-2012 JUKI CORPORATION
•	本書の内容を無断で転載、複写すること
を禁止します。

• All rights reserved throughout the world.
• Reservados todos derechos en el mundo 

entero.

SEWING MACHINERY BUSINESS UNIT
2-11-1, TSURUMAKI, TAMA-SHI, 
TOKYO, 206-8551, JAPAN
PHONE : (81)42-357-2371
FAX : (81)42-357-2380
http://www.juki.com

縫製機器ユニット
〒206-8551	東京都多摩市鶴牧2-11-1
TEL.	 042-357-2371（ダイヤルイン）
FAX.	 042-357-2380
http://www.juki.co.jp
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